
Market Report for the Week of July 04, 2022

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 263,208,655,101 135,963,780 8.27 % 2.72 3322

Topix100 108,319,390,798 22,391,560 8.31 % 0.77 100

Nikkei 225 116,757,511,104 46,488,300 7.51 % 2.05 225

TopixMid400 68,515,772,702 37,564,300 7.36 % 3.67 400

Small & Others 23,967,530,070 20,094,860 6.87 % 4.20 1601

Non Topix 15,293,335,950 27,643,320 7.81 % 6.27 1099

ETFs & REITs 47,112,625,581 28,269,740 11.67 % 3.72 123

Prime 200,627,918,066 77,466,520 7.76 % 2.20 1816

Standard 6,577,234,980 19,206,180 8.34 % 9.84 959

Growth 8,890,876,474 11,021,340 7.73 % 4.72 424

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 122,911,334,320 14.29% 0.54

1570 NFNKLV 117,102,013,896 12.38% 1.63

8035 TKOELCN 41,088,987,850 9.73% 0.47

1357 NFNKDOUB 40,429,593,006 18.12% 11.54

9984 SOFTBNKG 30,521,921,940 8.49% 0.49

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 175,558,440 89.30% 841.55

6815 UNIDENHD 5,128,496,500 51.64% 5.47

6416 KATSURA 218,692,920 39.42% 15.66

9375 KWE 715,146,000 24.50% 4.17

1580 225 BEAR 191,696,719 22.54% 2.15

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 175,558,440 89.30% 841.55

2370 MEDINET 116,304,000 19.51% 60.38

6740 JDI 162,601,730 13.70% 56.35

6993 DAIKOKYA 140,772,860 19.37% 49.57

5103 SHOWA HD 175,679,890 14.00% 42.93

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 40,429,593,006 18.12% 37,321,275

1570 NFNKLV 117,102,013,896 12.38% 13,333,050

9501 TEPCOHD 25,910,173,400 9.57% 10,229,120

9107 K-LINE 27,187,674,000 11.25% 9,725,900

6920 LASRTEC 122,911,334,320 14.29% 5,461,160

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 122,911,334,320 14.29% 0.54

8035 TKOELCN 41,088,987,850 9.73% 0.47

9984 SOFTBNKG 30,521,921,940 8.49% 0.49

9983 FASTRET 23,741,741,000 9.23% 0.67

6758 SONY G 12,864,929,330 7.83% 1.19

7203 TOYOTA 11,077,474,530 4.95% 0.77

9433 KDDI 10,667,917,440 8.16% 0.75

6861 KEYENCE 10,214,289,390 8.16% 0.93

4063 SINETUC 8,990,386,180 10.49% 0.81

7011 MHI 8,893,693,770 8.53% 0.73

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9107 K-LINE 27,187,674,000 11.25% 4.10

9501 TEPCOHD 25,910,173,400 9.57% 4.56

9101 NYKLINE 19,774,841,500 8.27% 3.19

9104 MTI-OSK 14,277,909,940 7.58% 3.95

1605 INPEX 9,419,942,720 8.48% 1.85

6532 BAYCURNT 6,354,347,000 9.79% 3.98

4755 RAKUTENG 6,012,512,440 10.66% 4.83

6857 ADVNTST 4,877,158,900 8.85% 4.41

3697 SHIFT 4,370,362,900 6.40% 1.55

6723 RENESAS 4,051,315,910 7.16% 2.26

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6619 W-SCOPE 7,614,524,050 5.98% 1.68

5726 OSAKATIT 6,281,289,440 4.96% 1.94

9519 RENOVA 5,394,335,760 4.37% 1.03

6815 UNIDENHD 5,128,496,500 51.64% 5.47

3681 V-CUBE 4,790,038,160 7.78% 2.23

6966 MTI-HTC 3,507,467,100 10.30% 3.22

5727 TOHOTIT 3,296,719,480 6.88% 1.91

1518 MIT-MAT 1,739,355,500 5.42% 1.92

4483 JMDC 1,590,976,500 9.25% 4.13

6323 RORZE 1,580,325,300 13.16% 3.00

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7794 EDP 6,316,220,600 7.57% 3.42

4385 MERCARI 3,853,887,380 4.69% 1.28

2437 SHINWISE 3,615,964,330 12.06% 3.54

4192 SPIDERPL 2,803,612,740 8.50% 4.75

4485 JTOWER 2,473,371,600 7.74% 3.82

5032 ANYCOLOR 2,110,158,200 8.64% 4.36

6890 FERROTEC 2,005,377,120 6.86% 1.15

9552 M&ARESER 1,909,507,850 7.16% 1.87

7564 WORKMAN 1,836,350,900 11.64% 4.51

2388 WEDGE-HD 1,751,794,410 11.98% 12.19

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 117,102,013,896 12.38% 1.63

1357 NFNKDOUB 40,429,593,006 18.12% 11.54

1459 RK 225DI 19,910,887,960 13.70% 2.58

1360 NKBEAR-2 16,547,728,833 19.44% 2.23

1458 RK 225LV 12,288,280,055 11.34% 1.70

1579 225 BULL 11,902,539,630 14.12% 1.70

1366 DW 225DI 1,749,490,938 16.56% 3.77

1552 VIXSHORT 1,016,831,230 5.58% 0.48

1365 DW 225LV 980,038,098 14.84% 1.71

8963 INV 730,401,860 8.94% 3.68

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 122,911,334,320 14.29% 0.54

8035 TKOELCN 41,088,987,850 9.73% 0.47

9984 SOFTBNKG 30,521,921,940 8.49% 0.49

9107 K-LINE 27,187,674,000 11.25% 4.10

9501 TEPCOHD 25,910,173,400 9.57% 4.56

9983 FASTRET 23,741,741,000 9.23% 0.67

9101 NYKLINE 19,774,841,500 8.27% 3.19

9104 MTI-OSK 14,277,909,940 7.58% 3.95

6758 SONY G 12,864,929,330 7.83% 1.19

7203 TOYOTA 11,077,474,530 4.95% 0.77

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

2437 SHINWISE 3,615,964,330 12.06% 3.54

6890 FERROTEC 2,005,377,120 6.86% 1.15

7564 WORKMAN 1,836,350,900 11.64% 4.51

3825 REMIX 1,375,870,390 9.34% 4.52

2702 MCDNALD 1,298,944,400 12.54% 3.12

2345 KUSHIM 1,207,069,150 8.90% 4.30

6324 HARMONC 1,102,042,950 7.88% 4.61

1407 WEST HD 834,393,900 9.02% 4.55

4777 GALA 626,544,570 8.64% 5.09

3810 CYBER-S 597,020,840 8.17% 3.98

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7794 EDP 6,316,220,600 7.57% 3.42

4192 SPIDERPL 2,803,612,740 8.50% 4.75

4485 JTOWER 2,473,371,600 7.74% 3.82

5032 ANYCOLOR 2,110,158,200 8.64% 4.36

9552 M&ARESER 1,909,507,850 7.16% 1.87

2388 WEDGE-HD 1,751,794,410 11.98% 12.19

4890 TSUBOTAL 1,561,858,570 6.10% 3.34

4169 ENCHANGE 1,560,213,840 7.45% 2.50

4194 VISIONAL 1,319,963,800 11.34% 4.85

6613 QDLASER 1,138,453,350 8.54% 4.11
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 14.29% 122,911,334,320 0.54

9735 SECOM 13.30% 2,057,543,320 2.08

8830 SMIRE&D 12.24% 1,438,772,510 1.91

9843 NITORIHD 11.71% 5,697,594,720 1.16

2413 M3 11.37% 8,166,611,440 0.92

8697 JPX 11.29% 780,918,540 1.39

4661 OLC 10.70% 7,100,995,010 0.85

4063 SINETUC 10.49% 8,990,386,180 0.81

7832 BANNAMHD 10.29% 2,044,578,670 1.41

6702 FUJITSU 10.25% 4,205,962,590 1.07

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6417 SANKYOP 14.44% 424,843,850 4.64

2875 TOYOSUI 14.42% 1,837,306,500 6.98

6134 FUJICORP 12.68% 352,758,650 2.40

9831 YAMADAHD 12.08% 1,586,398,810 6.57

8572 ACOM 11.89% 244,673,120 12.01

3289 TOKYUFHD 11.81% 1,040,483,620 5.58

2587 SUNTRYBF 11.29% 1,276,235,200 6.28

9107 K-LINE 11.25% 27,187,674,000 4.10

2264 MORNGAM 11.14% 913,160,850 5.70

3391 TURUHAHD 11.00% 1,420,733,800 4.33

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6815 UNIDENHD 51.64% 5,128,496,500 5.47

9375 KWE 24.50% 715,146,000 4.17

2326 DIGIART 15.29% 228,951,800 6.32

1662 PETROLE 14.42% 1,113,850,460 6.03

3315 NIP-COKE 14.03% 272,307,610 32.30

8424 FUYO-GL 13.96% 189,663,500 4.32

6740 JDI 13.70% 162,601,730 56.35

9936 OHSHO 13.21% 145,028,600 4.90

6323 RORZE 13.16% 1,580,325,300 3.00

2760 T-ELDEV 13.11% 125,059,800 7.24

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 89.30% 175,558,440 841.55

6416 KATSURA 39.42% 218,692,920 15.66

2370 MEDINET 19.51% 116,304,000 60.38

6993 DAIKOKYA 19.37% 140,772,860 49.57

4293 SEPTENHD 17.71% 321,918,530 5.30

2315 CAICA D 16.47% 121,354,570 13.75

5103 SHOWA HD 14.00% 175,679,890 42.93

3936 GLOBALWA 12.75% 168,591,610 7.11

7901 MATUMOT 12.60% 547,019,700 6.95

2702 MCDNALD 12.54% 1,298,944,400 3.12

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1580 225 BEAR 22.54% 191,696,719 2.15

1360 NKBEAR-2 19.44% 16,547,728,833 2.23

1357 NFNKDOUB 18.12% 40,429,593,006 11.54

1366 DW 225DI 16.56% 1,749,490,938 3.77

1365 DW 225LV 14.84% 980,038,098 1.71

1579 225 BULL 14.12% 11,902,539,630 1.70

1356 TPXBEAR2 13.82% 356,779,115 3.77

1459 RK 225DI 13.70% 19,910,887,960 2.58

1570 NFNKLV 12.38% 117,102,013,896 1.63

3287 HOSINORR 11.96% 354,801,600 3.03

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6815 UNIDENHD 51.64% 5,128,496,500 5.47

9375 KWE 24.50% 715,146,000 4.17

2326 DIGIART 15.29% 228,951,800 6.32

6417 SANKYOP 14.44% 424,843,850 4.64

1662 PETROLE 14.42% 1,113,850,460 6.03

2875 TOYOSUI 14.42% 1,837,306,500 6.98

6920 LASRTEC 14.29% 122,911,334,320 0.54

3315 NIP-COKE 14.03% 272,307,610 32.30

8424 FUYO-GL 13.96% 189,663,500 4.32

6740 JDI 13.70% 162,601,730 56.35

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 89.30% 175,558,440 841.55

6416 KATSURA 39.42% 218,692,920 15.66

6993 DAIKOKYA 19.37% 140,772,860 49.57

4293 SEPTENHD 17.71% 321,918,530 5.30

2315 CAICA D 16.47% 121,354,570 13.75

5103 SHOWA HD 14.00% 175,679,890 42.93

7901 MATUMOT 12.60% 547,019,700 6.95

2702 MCDNALD 12.54% 1,298,944,400 3.12

6494 NFK-HD 12.31% 288,476,610 17.45

2437 SHINWISE 12.06% 3,615,964,330 3.54

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2370 MEDINET 19.51% 116,304,000 60.38

3936 GLOBALWA 12.75% 168,591,610 7.11

7777 3DMATRIX 12.35% 312,205,990 5.93

2388 WEDGE-HD 11.98% 1,751,794,410 12.19

4194 VISIONAL 11.34% 1,319,963,800 4.85

4478 FREEE 10.74% 861,750,300 4.80

7373 AIDMA HD 10.48% 141,020,690 2.66

4393 BOI 10.45% 118,506,140 4.09

7359 TOKYOTSU 10.35% 318,692,810 2.96

5028 SECONDXI 10.31% 109,432,350 2.99
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.55 2,417,141,850 5.97%

8308 RESONA 2.13 879,285,310 3.18%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.09 276,919,630 1.60%

9735 SECOM 2.08 2,057,543,320 13.30%

7201 NISSAN 2.07 2,248,051,000 5.46%

5020 ENEOS 2.04 1,824,675,330 4.57%

8601 DAIWASG 1.91 589,975,970 6.16%

8830 SMIRE&D 1.91 1,438,772,510 12.24%

6586 MAKITA 1.70 434,979,110 3.88%

1925 DAIW-HS 1.67 1,032,763,570 6.30%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

7167 MEBUKIFG 15.25 447,568,680 9.06%

8410 SEVEN BK 13.88 414,406,200 9.36%

6472 NTN 13.72 911,627,680 10.77%

8572 ACOM 12.01 244,673,120 11.89%

8334 GUNMABK 9.47 197,973,740 7.60%

7180 KYUSHUFG 9.02 157,544,290 9.66%

7186 CONCRDIA 8.23 743,963,370 8.32%

7211 MMC 7.62 3,155,240,550 10.05%

2492 INFOMART 7.48 158,421,700 7.15%

9509 HKD-PWR 7.26 239,586,070 9.34%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 56.35 162,601,730 13.70%

3315 NIP-COKE 32.30 272,307,610 14.03%

8585 OR.CORP 31.54 151,707,750 9.33%

2353 NP-PARK 19.45 102,665,370 8.65%

6632 JVCKW 18.10 110,664,030 8.65%

8714 SENSHUIK 14.92 138,494,420 6.97%

9424 JPN-COMM 14.43 285,550,350 8.79%

8016 ONWARDHD 13.88 325,704,010 11.34%

1514 SUMISEKI 13.65 177,689,210 7.61%

4344 SOURCENX 12.59 181,168,560 11.20%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 841.55 175,558,440 89.30%

2370 MEDINET 60.38 116,304,000 19.51%

6993 DAIKOKYA 49.57 140,772,860 19.37%

5103 SHOWA HD 42.93 175,679,890 14.00%

6659 MEDIALNK 28.51 112,357,200 11.70%

6494 NFK-HD 17.45 288,476,610 12.31%

6416 KATSURA 15.66 218,692,920 39.42%

1382 HOB 15.46 420,055,170 7.32%

4586 MEDRX 14.44 287,880,460 8.93%

2315 CAICA D 13.75 121,354,570 16.47%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 11.54 40,429,593,006 18.12%

8975 ICHIGOOF 4.88 146,474,970 8.88%

8985 JHR 4.70 672,067,440 10.19%

1671 WTI ETF 4.54 624,966,502 5.02%

3468 STARASIA 4.34 116,044,890 7.84%

8964 FRONRE 4.23 333,426,900 7.23%

8952 JRE 4.07 473,892,300 6.60%

3471 MITSUILP 3.94 525,489,000 9.30%

1366 DW 225DI 3.77 1,749,490,938 16.56%

1356 TPXBEAR2 3.77 356,779,115 13.82%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 56.35 162,601,730 13.70%

3315 NIP-COKE 32.30 272,307,610 14.03%

8585 OR.CORP 31.54 151,707,750 9.33%

2353 NP-PARK 19.45 102,665,370 8.65%

6632 JVCKW 18.10 110,664,030 8.65%

7167 MEBUKIFG 15.25 447,568,680 9.06%

8714 SENSHUIK 14.92 138,494,420 6.97%

9424 JPN-COMM 14.43 285,550,350 8.79%

8016 ONWARDHD 13.88 325,704,010 11.34%

8410 SEVEN BK 13.88 414,406,200 9.36%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 841.55 175,558,440 89.30%

6993 DAIKOKYA 49.57 140,772,860 19.37%

5103 SHOWA HD 42.93 175,679,890 14.00%

6659 MEDIALNK 28.51 112,357,200 11.70%

6494 NFK-HD 17.45 288,476,610 12.31%

6416 KATSURA 15.66 218,692,920 39.42%

1382 HOB 15.46 420,055,170 7.32%

2315 CAICA D 13.75 121,354,570 16.47%

1514 SUMISEKI 13.65 177,689,210 7.61%

1743 KOATSUK 12.52 481,327,300 10.66%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2370 MEDINET 60.38 116,304,000 19.51%

4586 MEDRX 14.44 287,880,460 8.93%

2388 WEDGE-HD 12.19 1,751,794,410 11.98%

4596 KUBOTAPH 9.71 236,591,610 7.42%

3936 GLOBALWA 7.11 168,591,610 12.75%

4593 HEALIOS 6.87 167,581,070 9.95%

4563 ANGES 6.32 244,472,860 8.11%

4165 PLAID 6.21 259,929,460 9.12%

7777 3DMATRIX 5.93 312,205,990 12.35%

4477 BASE 5.76 621,155,940 7.82%
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